

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-50086

United States of America,
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

Coy Jones,
Defendant – Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
Case No. 1:17-CR-253-SS

BRIEF OF APPELLANT COY JONES

Santosh Aravind
David D. Shank
William G. Cochran
SCOTT, DOUGLASS & MCCONNICO LLP
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2400
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 495-6361
Fax: (512) 495-6399

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT COY JONES

No. 18-50086

United States of America,
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

Coy Jones,
Defendant – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... iii

Table of Contents..... iv

Table of Authorities vii

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Issues Presented..... 2

Statement of the Case 4

 I. Factual Background..... 4

 A. May 3, 2017 Arrest..... 4

 B. Government’s May 3, 2017 Evidence Gathering 6

 C. Government’s Investigation of Eredy Cruz-Ortiz 9

 II. Procedural History 13

Summary of the Argument..... 15

Standard of Review 16

Argument..... 17

 I. The Government’s Introduction of the Confidential Informant’s
 Out-of-Court Statements Admitted Testimonial Hearsay in
 Violation of the Confrontation Clause. 18

 A. The government offered the testimonial hearsay statements
 of the confidential informant through the testimony of
 other witnesses in violation of the Confrontation Clause. 19

 1. Under *Kizze*, the statements of the confidential
 informant were testimonial in nature and were offered for
 their truth. 20

 2. The government cannot prove harmless error. 24

- B. The district court abused its discretion in failing to order the government to produce the confidential informant file to the defense. 26
- II. The District Court Erred in Admitting—as the Government’s Exhibit Number One—Prejudicial Evidence of Mr. Jones’s Unconnected Prior Conviction..... 28
 - A. In practice, the government deployed the prior conviction evidence to buttress its case on elements for which that evidence was not admissible—namely, possession of the firearm and methamphetamine. 29
 - B. The government bears the burden to demonstrate that evidence of a prior conviction is relevant to issues other than character and that prejudice does not substantially outweigh probative value. 32
 - C. The district court failed to conduct a substantial relevance analysis..... 34
 - D. Given the scarcity of evidence supporting the possession elements, the government failed to show that the prejudicial effect of the prior conviction did not substantially outweigh its probative value..... 35
- III. The Government Failed to Adduce Sufficient Evidence at Trial to Support any of the Four Counts of Conviction. 40
 - A. The dearth of evidence that Mr. Jones possessed a firearm at any time precludes any rational juror from finding beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Jones possessed the firearm in question..... 41
 - B. Removing impermissible inferences drawn from the confidential informant’s statements or the prior conviction, insufficient evidence exists to support the methamphetamine-related convictions. 44
 - 1. The possession charge 45
 - 2. The conspiracy charge 46

Conclusion and Prayer 48
Certificate of Service 50
Certificate of Compliance..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	13, 19
<i>Jacked Up, L.L.C. v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 854 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	29
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957)	26
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Aranceta</i> , 58 F.3d 796 (1st Cir. 1995)	40
<i>United States v. Alvarado-Valdez</i> , 521 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 553 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978)	33, 35, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 516 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2008)	34, 39
<i>United States v. Brito</i> , 136 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 1998)	45
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 235 F. App'x 324 (5th Cir. 2007)	43

United States v. Canada,
459 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 16

United States v. Cantu,
340 F. App’x 186 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 42

United States v. Carrillo,
981 F.2d 772 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 34

United States v. Cessa,
785 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 17

United States v. Cockrell,
587 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2009).....17, 35, 40

United States v. Duron-Caldera,
737 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 24

United States v. Fortenberry,
914 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 29, 36, 38, 40

United States v. Galindo,
254 F. App’x 391 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 46

United States v. Galvan-Garcia,
872 F.2d 638 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 45

United States v. Hagman,
740 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 44, 45

United States v. Hall,
858 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 34, 35, 38, 39

United States v. Harris,
694 F. App’x 326 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 42

United States v. Hernandez,
750 F.2d 1256 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 23

United States v. Hicks,
 635 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 35, 36

United States v. Ibarra,
 493 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 27, 28

United States v. Ibarra,
 652 F. App’x 290 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 48

United States v. Jackson,
 339 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 17

United States v. Jackson,
 389 F. App’x 357 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 42

United States v. Johnston,
 127 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 23

United States v. Jones,
 16 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 38, 39

United States v. Juarez,
 866 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 33, 36, 39

United States v. Kizgee,
 877 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2017)..... passim

United States v. Maltos,
 985 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 47

United States v. McCallum,
 584 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009) 29

United States v. McKoy,
 396 F. App’x 991 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 43

United States v. Mergerson,
 4 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1993) 17, 41

United States v. Moorefield,
627 F. App'x 301 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 47

United States v. Morales,
758 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 42, 43

United States v. Nieto,
721 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 44

United States v. Ordonez,
286 F. App'x 224 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 47

United States v. Ortega,
854 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 17

United States v. Penn,
616 F. App'x 524 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 29

United States v. Potwin,
136 F. App'x 609 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 18

United States v. Rodriguez,
68 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 41

United States v. Rodriguez-Martinez,
480 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 2, 18, 25

United States v. Rogers,
708 F. App'x 178 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 47

United States v. Skillern,
947 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 46

United States v. Smith,
804 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 33

United States v. Tolliver,
780 F.2d 1177 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 45

United States v. Turner,
 319 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 2003) 48

United States v. Vasquez,
 596 F. App'x 260 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 48

United States v. Wallace,
 759 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2014) 17, 33

United States v. Yanez Sosa,
 513 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2008) 44

United States v. Yeagin,
 927 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1991) 33, 35

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 13, 41

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 13

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)..... 13, 41

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) 13

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)..... 13

21 U.S.C. § 846 (a)(1) 13

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1, 13

28 U.S.C. § 3231 1

Fed. R. Evid. 403 13, 33

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) 32, 33, 34, 39
